

HARD COPY

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Before the
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION**

**ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING
File Nos. 3-16311**

**In the Matter of

TIMOTHY S. DEMBSKI,

Respondent.**



**DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT'S BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO RESPONDENT
TIMOTHY DEMBSKI'S APPEAL OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S
INITIAL DECISION**

Dated: April 22, 2016

**DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT
Michael D. Birnbaum
Attorneys for the Division of Enforcement
Securities and Exchange Commission
New York Regional Office
Brookfield Place
200 Vesey Street, Suite 400
(212) 336-0177 (Birnbaum)
(212) 336-1319 (fax)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
I. Significant Entities and Individuals	3
II. Prestige Fund Background	3
III. Dembski Misrepresented Material Facts in Oral Communications with His Clients	6
A. John Skop	6
B. Thomas Krajewki	7
C. Renee Broderick	8
D. Anna Barrett	10
E. Richard and Vicki Blaszkiewicz	11
F. William Haubrick	12
G. Gregory Thuman	14
IV. Dembski Knew Many of His Oral Representations Were False and Misleading	15
V. Dembski Denies Uttering All of His Oral Misrepresentations	16
VI. Dembski Used a Materially False and Misleading PPM in Selling Fund Investments	17
VII. Dembski Did Not Reasonably Rely on Any Legal Advice in Presenting His Clients with a False and Misleading PPM	21
VIII. Dembski Had a Fiduciary Duty of Full Disclosure to His Clients	23
IX. Dembski Blames His Clients for Not Understanding Prestige Fund Risks	23
X. Dembski Doctored a Personal Check He Produced to the SEC	24
XI. Dembski Profited from the Prestige Fund	25
XII. Dembski Seeks to Continue Working the Securities Business	25

ARGUMENT	26
I. Dembski Violated Section 17(a) of the Securities Act and Section 10(b) of the Exchange Act and Rule 10b-5 Thereunder	26
A. Dembski’s Lied to Investors Orally	27
B. Dembski Knowingly Utilized a Misleading PPM to Sell Prestige Fund Investments	29
C. Dembski’s Misrepresentations Were Material	31
D. Dembski’s Misrepresentations Were Made in Connection with the Sale of Securities Involving Means of Interstate Commerce and the Mails	32
E. Blanket Risk Disclosures in the PPM Do Not Excuse Dembski’s Many Oral Misrepresentations	32
F. Dembski Negligently Violated Sections 17(a)(2) and (3) of the Securities Act	33
II. Dembski Violated Sections 206(1) and (2) of the Advisers Act	33
III. Dembski Aided and Abetted and Caused Prestige LLC’s and Reliance Financial Advisors’ Violations of the Securities Act, Exchange Act and Advisers Act	34
IV. Dembski’s “Constitutional Rights” Arguments Have No Merit	36
V. Relief Requested	37
A. Dembski Should Disgorge His Ill-Gotten Gains and Pay Prejudgment Interest	37
B. Dembski Should Pay Substantial Penalties	38
C. Dembski Should Be Barred from Serving in the Securities Industry	42
D. A Cease and Desist Order Against Dembski Is Warranted	43
CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Anthony Fields</i> , Rel. No. 4028, 2015 WL 728005 (SEC Feb. 20, 2015)	27
<i>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	31
<i>Blinder, Robinson & Co. v. SEC</i> , 837 F.2d 1099 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	37
<i>Cady, Roberts & Co.</i> , Exch. Act Rel. No. 6668, 40 SEC 907, 1961 WL 60638 (Nov. 8, 1961) .	26
<i>Collins v. SEC</i> , 736 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	38-39
<i>Credit Suisse First Bos. Corp. v. ARM Fin. Grp., Inc.</i> , 99 CIV 12046, 2001 WL 300733 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2001)	32
<i>Cunanan v. INS</i> , 856 F.2d 1373 (2d Cir. 1988).....	36
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	27
<i>Francis V. Lorenzo</i> , Rel. No. 9762, 2015 WL 1927763 (S.E.C. Apr. 29, 2015).....	39-40, 41, 42
<i>Harding Advisory LLC</i> , Securities Act Rel. No. 9561, 2014 WL 988532 (Mar. 14, 2014).....	37
<i>Howard v. SEC</i> , 376 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	35
<i>In re Bear Stearns Companies, Inc.</i> 763 F. Supp. 2d 423 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	32
<i>In re Prudential Sec. Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , 930 F. Supp. 68 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	32
<i>John P. Flannery</i> , Exch. Act Rel. No. 73840, 2014 WL 7145625 (S.E.C. Dec. 15, 2014), <i>vacated, Flannery v. SEC</i> , 810 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>John Thomas Capital Mgmt. Group LLC</i> , ID SEC Rel. No. 693, 2014 WL 5304908 (Oct. 17, 2014).....	37-38
<i>Jose P. Zollino</i> , Rel. No. IA-2579, 2007 WL 98919 (S.E.C. Jan. 16, 2007).....	42
<i>Laird v. Integrated Resources, Inc.</i> , 897 F.2d 826 (5th Cir. 1990).....	27
<i>Mitchell H. Fillet</i> , Rel. No. 75054, 2015 WL 3397780 (May 27, 2015)	41
<i>Patrick Lehnert</i> , Rel. No. 75417, 2015 WL 4123718 (S.E.C. July 9, 2015).....	41
<i>Ralph Calabro</i> , Securities Act Rel. No. 9798, 2015 WL 3439152 (May 29, 2015)	36

CASES	PAGE
<i>Reliance Financial Advisors, LLC</i> , Rel. No. 941, 2016 WL 123127 (Jan. 11, 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robert M. Fuller</i> , Rel. No. 8273, 2003 WL 22016309 (Aug. 25, 2003), <i>pet. for review denied</i> , 95 F. App'x 361 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	28, 30-31, 35
<i>Ronald S. Bloomfield</i> , Rel. No. 9553, 2014 WL 768828 (S.E.C. Feb. 27, 2014), <i>vacated sub nom in part, Robert Gorgia</i> , Rel. No. 9743, 2015 WL 1546302 (S.E.C. Apr. 8, 2015) ...	40
<i>SEC v. Apuzzo</i> , 689 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2012)	36
<i>SEC v. Blavin</i> , 557 F. Supp. 1304 (E.D. Mich. 1983), <i>aff'd</i> , 760 F.2d 706 (6th Cir. 1985)	34
<i>SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc.</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963).....	33
<i>SEC v. DiBella</i> , 587 F. 3d 553 (2d Cir. 2009)	34-35
<i>SEC v. First Jersey Secs., Inc.</i> , 101 F.3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996)	37
<i>SEC v. Grossman</i> , No. 87 Civ. 1031, 1997 WL 231167 (S.D.N.Y. May 6, 1997), <i>aff'd in part and vacated in part</i> , 173 F.3d 846 (2d Cir. 1999).	38
<i>SEC v. Markowski</i> , 34 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1994).....	29
<i>SEC v. Monarch Funding Corp.</i> , 192 F.3d 295 (2d Cir. 1999)	26
<i>SEC v. Morgan Keegan & Co., Inc.</i> , 678 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2012).....	32
<i>SEC v. Toure</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 666 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	30
<i>SEC v. U.S. Pension Trust Corp.</i> , No. 07-22570-CIV, 2010 WL 3894082 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 30, 2010)	35
<i>SEC v. Yorkville Advisors, LLC</i> , No. 12 Civ. 7728 (GBD), 2013 WL 3989054 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 2, 2013).....	33-34, 35
<i>SEC v. Young</i> , 09 Civ. 1634 (JRP), 2011 WL 1376045 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 12, 2011)	34
<i>Steadman v. SEC</i> , 603 F.2d 1126 (5th Cir. 1979).....	42
<i>Steven Robert Tomlinson</i> , Rel. No. 73825, 2014 WL 6985131 (S.E.C. Dec. 11, 2014)	41
<i>S.W. Hatfield</i> , Rel. No. 3602, 2014 WL 6850921 (S.E.C. Dec. 5, 2014)	41

CASES	PAGE
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	31
<i>ZPR Investment Mgmt., Inc.</i> , Rel. No. 4249, 2015 WL 6575683 (S.E.C. 2015)	28
 STATUTES	
<u>Securities Act of 1933</u>	
Section 8A, 15 U.S.C. § 77h-1.....	38, 43
Section 17(a), 15 U.S.C. § 77q(a).....	26, 33
<u>Securities Exchange Act of 1934</u>	
Section 10(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)	26, 27
Section 21B, 15 U.S.C. § 78u-2.....	38
Section 21C, 15 U.S.C. § 78u-3.....	43
<u>Investment Advisers Act of 1940</u>	
Section 203, 15 U.S.C. § 80b-3	38, 40, 42, 43
Sections 206(1), (2), (4), 15 U.S.C. § 80b-6(1), (2), (4).....	33-34, 35
<u>Investment Company Act of 1940</u>	
Section 9(b), 15 U.S.C. § 80a-9(b)	42
 RULES	
Rule 10b-5, Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 17 CFR §240.10b-5	26, 27
Rule 206(4)-8, Investment Advisers Act of 1940, 17 C.F.R. § 275.206(4)-8	35
